dates indicated. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable,
including an allocation of the purchase price based on an estimate of fair value and excluding certain non-recurring charges as disclosed. These estimates
are preliminary and are based on information currently available and could change significantly. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements and the accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements, including the related notes, of
AMSC included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended March 31,2024 and its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June
30, 2024 and the audited combined financial statements of Megatran included in Exhibit 99.1 and unaudited combined financial statements of Megatran
included in Exhibit 99.2 to this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORPORATION

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

June 30, 2024

   Pro Forma Adj   Combined

AMSC As
Reported

Megatran As
Reported   for Acquisition   Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 93,455  $ 2,545  $ (3,975) (k) $ 92,025
Accounts receivable, net   23,529   20,036   -   43,565
Inventory   45,149   21,207   728  (a)   67,084
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   10,424   1,457   -   11,881
Restricted cash   468   -   -   468
Total current assets   173,025   45,246   (3,247)   215,024

Property, plant and equipment, net   10,529   4,686   23,744  (b)   38,959
Intangibles, net   5,957   -   1,940  (i)   7,897
Right-of-use assets   4,096   -   -   4,096
Investment in joint venture   -   1,979   (734) (j)   1,245
Goodwill   43,471   159   7,141  (i)   50,771
Restricted cash   1,600   -   -   1,600
Deferred tax assets   1,114   -   -   1,114
Other assets   351   42   -   393
Total assets $ 240,143  $ 52,112  $ 28,844   $ 321,099

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 22,309  $ 4,796  $ 550  (c) $ 27,655
Line of credit   -   3,000   (3,000) (k)   -
Accrued distributions   -   975   (975) (k)   0
Other liabilities   -   120   -   120
Lease liability, current portion   862   -   -   862
Debt, current portion   9   -   -   9
Contingent consideration   7,020   -   -   7,020
Deferred revenue, current portion   55,984   4,217   -   60,201
Total current liabilities   86,184   13,109   (3,425)   95,868

Deferred revenue, long term portion   6,929   -   -   6,929
Lease liability, long term portion   3,359   -   -   3,359
Deferred tax liabilities   300   -   6,534  (d)   6,834
Other liabilities   27   -   -   27
Total liabilities   96,799   13,109   3,109   113,017

Stockholders' equity:
Common stock   374   45   (32) (e)   387
Additional paid-in capital   1,214,320   -   61,337  (e)   1,275,657
Treasury stock   (3,765)   -   -  (e)   (3,765)
Equity in Investment   6   (6) (e)   (0)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   1,597   (334)   334  (e)   1,597
Retained Earnings   (1,069,182)   39,286   (35,898) (e)   (1,065,794)
Total stockholders' equity   143,344   39,003   25,735   208,082
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 240,143  $ 52,112  $ 28,844   $ 321,099

AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORPORATION

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2024

   Year Ended
   March 31, 2024

AMSC As
Reported

Megatran As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adj for

Acquisition
Combined
Pro Forma

Revenues   $ 145,639   $ 72,315   $ -   $ 217,954

Cost of revenues   110,356   55,065   607  (f)   166,028

Gross margin   35,283   17,250   (607)   51,926

Operating expenses:
Research and development   7,991   -   -   7,991
Selling, general and administrative   31,600   11,507   780  (c)   43,887
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles   2,152   -   128  (f)   2,280
Change in fair value on contingent consideration   4,922   -   -   4,922
Restructuring   (14)   -   -   (14)
Total operating expenses   46,651   11,507   908   59,066

Operating profit/(loss)   (11,368)   5,743   (1,515)   (7,140)

Interest income, net   1,302   -   -   1,302
Other (expense)/income, net   (736)   2,388   -   1,652
Loss before income tax expense   (10,802)   8,131   (1,515)   (4,186)

Income tax expense (benefit)   309   -   (343) (g)   (34)

Net loss   $ (11,111)   $ 8,131   $ (1,172)   $ (4,152)

Net loss per common share
Basic   $ (0.37)   $ (0.13)

Diluted   $ (0.37)   $ (0.13)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
Basic   29,825   1,298  (h)   31,123

Diluted   29,825   1,298   31,123

AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORPORATION

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2024

   Three Months Ended
   June 30, 2024

AMSC As
Reported

Megatran As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adj for

Acquisition
Combined
Pro Forma

Revenues   $ 40,290   $ 19,020   $ -   $ 59,310

Cost of revenues   28,065   13,946   152  (f)   42,163

Gross margin   12,225   5,074   (152)   17,147

Operating expenses:
Research and development   2,286   -   -   2,286
Selling, general and administrative   8,898   3,751   550  (c)   13,199
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles   412   -   32  (f)   444
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   3,920   -   -
Total operating expenses   15,516   3,751   582   15,929

Operating profit/(loss)   (3,291)   1,323   (734)   (2,702)

Interest income, net   1,120   -   -   1,120
Other (expense)/income, net   (160)   9   -   (151)
Loss before income tax expense   (2,331)   1,332   (734)   (1,733)

Income tax expense (benefit)   193   -   (166) (g)   27.0

Net loss   $ (2,524)   $ 1,332   $ (568)   $ (1,760)

Net loss per common share
Basic   $ (0.07)   $ (0.05)

Diluted   $ (0.07)   $ (0.05)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
Basic   35,676   1,298  (h)   36,974

Diluted   35,676   1,298   36,974

1. MEGATRAN ACQUISITION

On August 1, 2024, American Superconductor Corporation, a Delaware corporation (“AMSC” or the “Company”), completed the acquisition (the
“Acquisition”) of Megatran Industries, Inc, (“Megatran”), a New Jersey corporation,  pursuant to a Stock Purchase Agreement (the “Stock Purchase
Agreement”) dated August 1, 2024 between the Company and each of the sellers listed on the signature pages thereto (each, a “Selling Stockholder” and
collectively, the “Selling Stockholders”), Megatran Industries, Inc, a New Jersey corporation (“Megatran”) and James David Seitz, an individual, solely in